
SOUTH DAKOTA WHEAT COMMISSION MEETING 
Monday, June 30, 2025 - 10:00 AM 

Executive Conference Room – SDSU Research Park 
2301 Research Park Way Brookings, SD 57006 

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81738637207?pwd=c04r3xCOlhnlfsUxPhCk1zehPqAvI5.1&from=addon 

 
AGENDA 

(Revised 06/25/2025) 
 
I. 10:00 am - Call to Order / Determine Quorum 

A. Approve Agenda 

B. Approve Minutes from previous meeting (3/19/2025) 

C. Pass Routine Correspondence for review 

II. 10:10 am - Public Comment 

III. 10:20 am – Production Forecast 

A. HRW – 800K acres planted, 47 bu/acre (NASS) 

B. HRS – 660K acres planted 

IV. 10:30 am – Organization Reports 

A. SD Wheat Growers Association – Caren Assman 

B. DANR – Cheyenne Tant 

C. SDSU – John Blanton 

D. SDCIA – Kyle Gustafson 

V. 11:00 am – Staff Report 

A. Operations review 

B. Commissioner terms expiring October 30, 2025 

1. Jorgensen (second term) 

C. Checkoff at work publication 

D. McCracken Social Media – Stacie McCracken 

E. Prairie Grains Magazine – Brian Sorenson 

VI. 11:30 am - Market Development Events 

A. NCI – Fargo, ND 3/24/25, Koeppe 

B. Wheat Foods Council summer meeting – Minneapolis, MN 6/17/25 – 6-19/25, 
Kleinjan  



C. Virtual meetings (US Wheat, WFC, State Wheat Administrators) 

VII. 11:45 am - Lunch 

VIII. 12:15 pm – Financial Reports 

A. Review/Approve projected FY25 financials  

B. Solution CPA 

C. Audit – Eide Bailly, July 30 start date 

D. Requests for funding/sponsorship 

1. USWBSI social hour 

2. HRS worker’s field day supper 

3. NERF field day meal 

IX. 1:00 pm – SDSU FY26 Budget Review/Adoption 

A. SDSU tabled proposals – Mandyam, Mural 

X. 1:30 pm – Board Assignments 

A. Election of FY26 Officers 

1. Chair – Jorgensen 

2. Vice-chair – Cronin 

3. Secretary – Koeppe 

4. Treasurer – Johnson 

5. At Large – Neuharth 

B. Liaison Assignments 

1. US Wheat – Jorgensen, Cronin 

2. NCI – Koeppe 

3. USWBSI – Jorgensen 

4. WFC – Johnson 

5. HBA/WQC/SDVAADC - Kleinjan 

XI. 1:45 pm – Administrative Matters 

A. Refund policy review 

B. Communications review 

C. Out-of-State Travel Approval 

 

 



Out-of State-Event Date(s) Location Attending Approved 
US Wheat summer meeting 15 Jul 25 - 17 Jul 25 Boise, ID Kleinjan, Cronin, Koeppe 3/19/25 
Birdsall Grain field day 21 Jul 25 Berthold, ND Kleinjan, Glover x 
NCI/NCC meeting 28 Jul 25 Fargo, ND Kleinjan 6/20/24 
USDA crop report lockup 11 Aug 25 Washington, DC Kleinjan 3/19/25* 
Home Baking Assc. annual meeting 27 Oct 25 - 29 Oct 25 Ft. Collins, CO ??? x 
US Wheat fall board meeting 4 Nov 25 - 6 Nov 25 Austin, TX Kleinjan, ??? x 
North Asia Crop Quality Seminar 8 Nov 25 - 18 Nov 25 North Asia Kleinjan x 
USWBSI National FHB Forum 7 Dec 25 - 9 Dec 25 Denver, CO Jorgensen, Kleinjan x 

D. Next Commission Meeting Date 

XII. 2:00 pm - Executive Session 

A. Move to Executive Session if needed (SDCL 1-25-2) 

XIII. 2:15 pm - Return to Open Session 

A. Action if needed 

XIV. 2:30 pm – Adjourn 

  



Upcoming Events  
(revised 06/25/25) 

Mon-Tue 30 Jun 25 - 1 Jul 25 HRS wheat worker's meeting 
Fri 4 Jul 25 Independence Day 
Tue 8 Jul 25 SERF field day 
Wed 9 Jul 25 USDA field day 
Thu 10 Jul 25 NERF field day 
Tue-Thu 15 Jul 25 - 17 Jul 25 US Wheat summer meeting 
Mon 21 Jul 25 Birdsall Grain field day 
Mon 28 Jul 25 NCI/NCC meeting 
Mon 11 Aug 25 USDA crop report lockup 
Mon 1 Sep 25 Labor Day 
Tue 16 Sep 25 SDVAADC meeting 
Thu 18 Sep 25 SDARL board meeting 
Mon 13 Oct 25 Native American Day 
Mon-Wed 27 Oct 25 - 29 Oct 25 Home Baking Assc. annual meeting 
Tue-Thu 4 Nov 25 - 6 Nov 25 US Wheat fall board meeting 
Sat-Tue 8 Nov 25 - 18 Nov 25 North Asia Crop Quality Seminar 
Tue 11 Nov 25 Veteran's Day 
Mon-Wed 24 Nov 25 - 26 Nov 25 Christmas Break 
Wed-Sun 26 Nov 25 - 30 Nov 25 Kleinjan Vacation 
Thu-Fri 27 Nov 25 - 28 Nov 25 Thanksgiving Break 
Tue-Wed 2 Dec 25 - 3 Dec 25 Ag Horizons 
Sun-Tue 7 Dec 25 - 9 Dec 25 USWBSI National FHB Forum 

 

 

Individuals requiring assistive technology or other services in order to participate in the meeting should submit a 
request to the South Dakota Wheat Commission by phone (605-697-8033) or email (info@sdwheat.org) at least 2 

business days prior to the meeting in order to make accommodations available. 


